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The organizing committee of XV Trofeo Internacional Castalia
Castelldn is honored to invite you to participate on the first stage of
the new Spanish National Circuit. We will be pleased to welcome
you to our fantastic 50 m. pool and we expect that all your
swimmers’ desires will become real.

D. Francisco Valls
President of C.N. Castalia Castelldon

Useful information
Program
Rules

N N NN

Annex



Useful information

Meeting organizer:

Club Natacion Castalia Castellon
cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com
Tel: 0034 964 21 26 18
0034 651 39 76 08

Pool Adress:

Piscina Municipal 50 m.
Prologacion C/Rio Jucar W/N (near
Centro Comercial Salera)

Zip Code: 12006

Castelldn de la Plana (Valencian
Community-Spain)
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Friday 7

TRAINING (ON
DEMAND-PLEASE
CONTACT WITH
THE ORGANIZER)

Saturday 8

Warm up start: 7:30

Sunday 9

Warm up start: 7:30

Competition start: 9:30

Competition start: 09:30

1.- 50 backstroke women (50 best entries)

2.- 50 freestyle men (50 best entries)

3.- 50 butterfly women (50 best entries)

4.- 50 breaststroke men (50 best entries)

6.- 400 freestyle women (30 best entries)

7.- 100 backstroke men (50 best entries)

8.- 200 backstroke women (40 best entries)

9.- 400 ind. medley men (30 best entries)

10.- 200 butterfly women (40 best entries)

11.- 100 butterfly men (50 best entries)

12.- 100 breaststroke women (50 best entries)

13.- 200 breaststroke men (40 best entries)

14.- 200 ind. medley women (40 best entries)

15.- 200 freestyle men (40 best entries)

16.- 100 freestyle women (50 best entries)

17.- Mixed 4x100 freestyle (112 and following entry

times)

45’ Warm up prior to heats out of competition

START HEATS OUT OF COMPETITION (ONLY EVENTS 1-2-3-

4-7-8-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

18.- 50 backstroke men (50 best entries)

19.- 50 freestyle women (50 best entries)

20.- 50 butterfly men (50 best entries)

21.- 50 breaststroke women (50 best entries)

23.- 400 freestyle men (30 best entries)

24.- 100 backstroke women (50 best entries)

25.- 200 backstroke men (40 best entries)

26.- 400 ind. medley women (30 best entries)

27.- 200 butterfly men (40 best entries)

28.- 100 butterfly women (50 best entries)

29.- 100 breaststroke men (50 best entries)

30.- 200 breaststroke women (40 best entries)

31.- 200 ind. medley men (40 best entries)

32.- 200 freestyle women (40 best entries)

33.- 100 freestyle men (50 best entries)

34.- Mixed 4x100 medley (112 and following entry

times)

45’ Warm up prior to heats out of competition

START HEATS OUT OF COMPETITION 18-19-20-21-24-25-

27-28-29-30-31-32-33)

Warm up start: 15:30

Warm up start: 15:00

Competition start: 17:30

Competition start: 17:00

1.- 50 backstroke women (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
2.- 50 freestyle men (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
3.- 50 butterfly women (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
4.- 50 breaststroke men (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
5.- 800 freestyle men (10 best entries)
6.- 400 freestyle women (FINAL A)
7.- 100 backstroke men (FINAL A-B)
8.- 200 backstroke women (FINAL A-B)
Medal Ceremony events 5-8
9.- 400 ind. medley men (FINAL A)
10.- 200 butterfly women (FINAL A-B)
11.- 100 butterfly men (FINAL A-B)
12.- 100 breaststroke women (FINAL A-B)
13.- 200 breaststroke men (FINAL A-B)
14.- 200 ind. medley women (FINAL A-B)
15.- 200 freestyle men (FINAL A-B)
16.- 100 freestyle women (FINAL A-B)
Medal Ceremony events 9-16
1.- 50 backstroke women (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
2.- 50 freestyle men (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
3.- 50 butterfly women (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
4.- 50 breaststroke men (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
Medal Ceremony events 1-4
17.- Mixed 4x100 freestyle (10 best entries)
Medal Ceremony event 17

18.- 50 backstroke men (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
19.- 50 freestyle women (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
20.- 50 butterfly men (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
21.- 50 breaststroke women (SEMIFINAL 8 BEST TIMES)
22.- 800 freestyle women (10 best entries)
23.- 400 freestyle men (FINAL A)
24.- 100 backstroke women (FINAL A-B)
25.- 200 backstroke men (FINAL A-B)
Medal Ceremony events 21-25
26.- 400 individual medley women (FINAL A)
27.- 200 butterfly men (FINAL A-B)
28.- 100 butterfly women (FINAL A-B)
29.- 100 breaststroke men (FINAL A-B)
30.- 200 breaststroke women (FINAL A-B)
31.- 200 individual medley men (FINAL A-B)
32.- 200 freestyle women (FINAL A-B)
33.- 100 freestyle men (FINAL A-B)
Medal Ceremony events 26-33
18.- 50 backstroke men (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
19.- 50 freestyle women (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
20.- 50 butterfly men (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
21.- 50 breaststroke women (FINAL 4 BEST TIMES)
Medal Ceremony events 18-21
34.- Mixed 4x100 medley (10 best entries)
Medal Ceremony events 34/FINA points prizes




* 1.Ages
— Men: Senior=>2004 and older
—  Women: Senior=2005 and older

* 2. Entries
2.1. Every swimmer may participate in 6 events (see qualifying times in annex)
2.2. Entry times must be achieve after 1t of October 2017

2.3. Entries must be made according to the General Swimming Rules for the sports
season 2017-2018 and General Rules of The Royal Spanish Swimming Federation, before
Monday 26t of November, 2018, at 18:00 (local time). You have to send it to
dcastellon@fncv.es and cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com

* 3. Competition rules

3.1. During the morning sessions, the last 3 heats of 50, 100, and 200, and last 2 heats of
400 events, will be swum according to FINA Rule SW.3. The rest will be swum on a timed
final basis.

3.2. Semifinals and finals
e 3.2.1. Semifinals and finals will be swum as follows:
— 3.2.1.1. Finals A and B with the 20 best times of prelims heats
(regardless of age). Only for 100-200 events
— 3.2.1.2. Final A with the 10 best times of prelims heats (regardless of
age). Only for 400 events
— 3.2.1.3. Semifinal with 8 best times of prelims heats and final with 4
best times of semifinals (regardless of age). Only for 50 events
— 3.2.1.3. 800 free: best 10 entries will swim in the afternoon
3.3. For finals, the number of reserves will be up to 4 swimmers from the results of the
heats, in order to cover the withdrawals of finals (you need to provide contact info to be

called in case of entering in finals). All withdrawals must be communicated to official
desk maximum 30’ after finishing preliminaries

3.4 Relays: each team could only compete with one relay in each event (except organizer
and nationals teams)
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4. Financial rules

4.1. Every event has a entry fee of 5 €. Relays will be 10 €. It must be paid filling the entry
form (requesting it to cncastaliacastellon@gmail.com and dcastellon@fncv.es)

and sending before the competition starts.
4.2. Sanctions:

* withdrawals (after 3th of December): 2 € (this will not be applied for finals if it
is communicated to the officials desk in time listed above)

* noshow: 10 € (swimmer couldn’t participate in the rest of events of that
session, including relays)

5. Awards

5.1. Medals of gold, silver and bronze for the champion, runner-up and third classified in
each event

5.2. FINA POINT MONEY PRIZES. (mixed, i.e. men and women compete together in this
classification). Only for times achieved on finals, not relay or lap times. All prizes have IRPF

tax
FINA POINTS MONEY PRIZES

POSITION SWIMMER COACH
1000 € 200 €
700 € 140 €
600 € 120 €

500 € 100 €
400 € 80 €
300 € 60 €
200 € 40 €
100 € 20 €

5.4. Competition records

Every swimmer that beat one competition record will win 100 € (20 € to coach) (only for
individual events, final results and taking only the best time of all swimmers). All prizes
have IRPF tax.
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Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon Costa Azahar-Records

Men

Event
50 m. freestyle
100 m. freestyle
200 m. freestyle
400 m. freestyle
1500 m. freestyle
50 m. breaststroke
100 m. breaststroke
200 m. breaststroke
50 m. backstroke
100 m. backstroke
200 m. backstroke
50 m. butterfly
100 m. butterfly
200 m. butterfly
200 m. ind. medley
400 m. ind. medley.

Swimmer
Matias Aguilera Meléndez
Matias Aguilera Meléndez
Miguel Duran Navia
Miguel Duran Navia
Miguel Duran Navia
Martin Melconian Alvez
Martin Melconian Alvez

Alex Castején Ramirez

Hugo Gonzalez de Oliveira

Hugo Gonzalez de Oliveira
Manuel Martos Bacarizo
Luis Garcia Lizaran
Luis Garcia Lizaran
Pedro Terrés lllescas
Nicolas D’Oriano

Nicolas D’Oriano

Club
C.N. Hospitalet
C.N. Hospitalet
C.N. Sabadell
C.N. Sabadell
C.N. Sabadell
Uruguay
Uruguay
C.N. Calella
C.N. Canoe
C.N. Canoe
C.N. H20 El Ejido
C.N. Pozuelo
C.N. Pozuelo
Elche C.N.
C.N. Marseille
C.N. Marseille




Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon Costa Azahar-Records

Event
50 m. freestyle
100 m. freestyle
200 m. freestyle
400 m. freestyle
800 m. freestyle
50 m. breaststroke
100 m. breaststroke
200 m. breaststroke
50 m. backstroke
100 m. backstroke
200 m. backstroke
50 m. butterfly
100 m. butterfly
200 m. butterfly
200 m. ind. medley

Women

Swimmer
Marta Gonzalez Crivillers
Marta Gonzalez Crivillers
Lidén Mufioz del Campo
Catalina Corro Lorente
Jimena Pérez Blanco
Sara Lahrach Sanchez
Sara Lahrach Sanchez
Kristina Emilova Kirilova
Duane da Rocha Marce
Duane da Rocha Marce
Duane da Rocha Marce
Lidén Mufioz del Campo
Carmen Balbuena Heredia
Carmen Balbuena Heredia
Catalina Corro6 Lorente

Jimena Pérez Blanco

Club
C.N. Sant Andreu
C.N. Sant Andreu
C.E. Mediterrani
C.N. Bidasoa XXI

C.N. Gredos San Diego

C.N. Leganés

C.N. Gredos San Diego

C.N. Ferca San José
UCAM Fuensanta

UCAM Fuensanta

UCAM Fuensanta

C.N. Sant Andreu

C.N. Torremolinos
C.N. Torremolinos

C.N. Bidasoa XXI

400 m. ind. medley. C.N. Gredos San Diego

Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon Costa Azahar-Records

HEEWS

Event Swimmer Club Time Year

4x100 m. mixed free . Cubillas-F.J. Chacén-E. Morillo-A.F. Prades  Espafa 3:40,73 2017

4x100 m. mixed medley M. Martos-S. Lahrach-A.M. Lamberto-S. De Celis Espaia 4:03,92 2017




Annex

Trofeo Internacional Castalia Castellon Costa Azahar-
Qualifying times

Event
50 m. freestyle
100 m. freestyle
200 m. freestyle
50 m. breaststroke
100 m. breaststroke
200 m. breaststroke
50 m. backstroke
100 m. backstroke
200 m. backstroke
50 m. butterfly
100 m. butterfly
200 m. butterfly

200 m. ind. medley



Starlist TICC2017

Women

Position

1¢

10¢

CuUT

Position

19

3¢°

10¢

202

CuT

50 Fr

22,89

22,81*

24,12

24,89*

50 Fr

26,11*

27,20

27,42%

28,33

29,33*

100 Fr

49,42

51,77

51,04*

56,04

100 Fr

56,43*

57,50*

59,38*

59,79*

1:02,33*

200 Fr

1:50,94

1:48,81*

1:54,60

2:00,33

200 Fr

2:00,13

2:03,19

2:07,37

2:09,82*

2:13,90*

400 Fr

3:53,83

3:58,19

4:07,53

4:14,29*

400 Fr

4:11,90

4:20,51

4:27,47*

4:31,53*

4:44,08*

1500 Fr

15:52,14

15:48,39*

17:50,70

1500 Fr

8:50,79

9:12,92

9:32,70

50 Bk

25,06*

27,03

28,37

29,11

32,34*

50 Bk

30,16

30,74

31,87

33,42

35,04*

100 Bk

53,69*

57,31

59,53

1:01,21

1:04,74*

100 Bk

1:02,83

1:04,02

1:06,56

1:08,82

1:10,54*

200 Bk

1:54,71*

2:07,94

2:05,82*

2:16,94

2:28,75*

200 Bk

2:12,95

2:21,44

2:20,74*

2:26,41*

2:36,73

50 Br

29,37

30,32

30,71

31,18*

34,86*

50 Br

32,39

33,36

34,87*

37,30*

42,71*

100 Br

1:01,57

1:03,27*

1:05,36*

1:07,98*

1:14,73*

100 Br

1:10,85

1:13,34

1:17,43

1:19,25

1:25,74*

200 Br

2:20,59

2:26,55

2:31,80

2:34,97*

2:54,33

200 Br

2:31,12*

2:34,30*

2:44,52

2:46,36*

2:59,63*

50 Fl

24,17

24,51

25,46

26,90

28,64

50 Fl

28,52

28,68

29,71*

30,66

33,11

100 FI

53,53

53,37*

56,61

58,73

1:03,37

100 FI

1:01,07

1:03,12

1:05,49*

1:08,43

1:13,23*

200 Fl

2:00,10

2:03,65

2:09,18

2:13,55*

2:25,07*

200 Fl

2:11,78

2:21,13

2:25,82

2:36,81*

200 IM

2:03,63

2:06,27

2:11,74

2:15,67

2:22:32

200 IM

2:15,00*

2:19,19*

2:26,54

2:31,25*

2:40,25*

400 IM

4:20,03

4:26,00

*With asterisk, times in 25 m. pool
Cut is referred to 30-40-50 position (depending event)

4:47,72

4:55:29

5:12::31

400 IM

4:57,50

4:59,49*

5:28,00

5:49,36




